

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:25-cv-03005 (JMC)

Judge Jia M. Cobb

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND SECTION 705 STAY**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Legal Background..... 4

 1. The National Guard..... 4

 2. The Posse Comitatus Act 5

 3. Home Rule in the District of Columbia 6

 4. The Emergency Management Assistance Compact..... 9

 B. Factual Background 9

 1. President Trump has long threatened to “take over” the District..... 9

 2. The President attempts to assume control of law enforcement in the District..... 10

 3. Defendants deploy the National Guard to conduct law enforcement in the District. ... 12

ARGUMENT..... 16

 I. THE DISTRICT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 17

 A. Defendants’ Deployment of National Guard Troops to Police the District Over the District’s Objection Is Unlawful..... 18

 1. Defendants may not direct DCNG to engage in law enforcement outside of narrow circumstances not present here..... 18

 2. Defendants may not direct out-of-state National Guard troops in state militia status to engage in law enforcement in the District without obtaining the District’s consent..... 22

 B. Defendants Have Unlawfully Assumed Command and Control Over Out-of-State National Guard Troops in State Militia Status. 27

 C. Defendants Have Violated the Posse Comitatus Act and 10 U.S.C. § 275 by Deploying National Guard Troops Under the Command of the Army to Engage in Law Enforcement. 31

 1. The PCA bars the Army from exercising command and control over National Guard troops engaged in law enforcement. 31

 2. The Army is unlawfully exercising command and control over National Guard troops engaged in core law enforcement activities..... 34

D. Defendants’ Actions Are Arbitrary and Capricious 39

II. THE DISTRICT IS SUFFERING SEVERE AND IRREPARABLE INJURY. 41

III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVOR
AN INJUNCTION. 44

CONCLUSION 45

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Biden</i> , 70 F.4th 817 (5th Cir. 2023).....	28, 31
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	42
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 5, 29, 31
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	6
<i>Aviles-Wynkoop v. Neal</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013).....	17
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2020).....	45
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	28
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	26
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	26
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....	9, 24
<i>District of Columbia v. Exxon Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 172 A.3d 412 (D.C. 2017).....	42
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	6, 27
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....	17
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	37

Dubin v. United States,
599 U.S. 110 (2023)..... 26

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 40

Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) 17

Fischer v. United States,
603 U.S. 480 (2024) 21

Fraternal Ord. of Police v. District of Columbia,
290 A.3d 29 (D.C. 2023) 8, 19, 22

Fuld v. Pal. Liberation Org.,
606 U.S. 1 (2025) 23

Gilbert v. United States,
165 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 34, 36

Glob. Health Council v. Trump,
No. 25-5097, 2025 WL 2326021 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 13, 2025)..... 17

Gnagy v. United States,
634 F.2d 574 (Ct. Cl. 1980)..... 29

Hanson v. District of Columbia,
120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024) 44, 45

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993) 43

In re Sealed Case,
551 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 5, 29

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972) 2, 5, 39

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 44, 45

Maracich v. Spears,
570 U.S. 48 (2013) 26

Maryland ex rel. Levin v. United States,
381 U.S. 41 (1965) 5, 29

Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Benhardt,
2020 WL 3034854 (D.D.C. June 5, 2020)..... 42

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 27

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 33

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 39, 40

Newsom v. Trump,
---F. Supp. 3d ---, 2025 WL 2501619 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2025)..... 3, 35, 37, 38, 41

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 17

Initiative v. Trump,
510 F. Supp. 3d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 45

Perpich v. Dep’t of Defense,
496 U.S. 334 (1990) 4, 28

R.I.L.-R v. Johnson,
80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015) 45

Stoutenburgh v. Hennick,
129 U.S. 141 (1889) 6

Texas v. Yellen,
105 F.4th 755 (5th Cir. 2024)..... 42

United States ex rel. Gillett v. Dern,
74 F.2d 485 (D.C. Cir. 1934) 4, 28

United States v. Al-Talib,
55 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 38

United States v. Baker,
438 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 15, 30

United States v. Chon,
210 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 33, 34, 36

United States v. Dreyer,
804 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 33, 34

United States v. Garrett,
172 F. App’x 295 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 29

United States v. Lampkin,
No. 3:15-cr-5-05, 2016 WL 11680671 (D. Alaska Apr. 21, 2016) 30

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 4

United States v. Moraga,
No. CR 01-964, 2002 WL 35649965 (D.N.M. June 25, 2002) 34

United States v. Red Feather,
392 F. Supp. 916 (D.S.D. 1975) 5, 32, 36

United States v. Weiland,
420 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 30

United States v. Yunis,
681 F. Supp. 891 (D.D.C. 1988) 32, 34

United States v. Yunis,
924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 6, 32, 33, 37

W. Virginia ex rel. Morrissey v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury,
59 F.4th 1124 (11th Cir. 2023) 45

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 27

Winter v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 41

Constitution, Statutes, and Regulations

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15 28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16 2, 4, 28

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 17 1, 6, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706 17, 18, 39

10 U.S.C. § 7013 35

10 U.S.C. § 251 5, 22, 26, 29

10 U.S.C. § 275 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

10 U.S.C. § 12406 5, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1385 2, 6, 32, 35, 37

28 U.S.C. § 561 38

32 U.S.C. § 502 5, 13, 25, 38

D.C. Code § 1-201.01 7

D.C. Code § 1-201.02 1, 7, 18,

D.C. Code § 1-204.22 23, 24

D.C. Code § 1-206.02 8

D.C. Code § 1-207.40 19

D.C. Code § 5-101.03 8, 9, 22, 23

D.C. Code § 5-105.03 20

D.C. Code § 5-105.05 20

D.C. Code § 7-2332 9, 24

D.C. Code § 22-4502.01 42

D.C. Code § 22-4505 42

D.C. Code § 49-101 7, 20, 21
 D.C. Code § 49-102 7, 21, 38
 D.C. Code § 49-103 7, 20, 21, 22
 D.C. Code § 49-107 21
 D.C. Code § 49-404 20, 22
 D.C. Code § 49-409 7
 Act of June 18, 1878, Pub. L. No. 45-263, 20 Stat. 145 (1878) 6, 22
 District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act,
 Pub. L. No 93-198 (1973)..... 7
 Emergency Management Assistance Compact, Pub. L. No. 104-321 (1996)..... 9, 23, 24
 John Warner National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2007,
 Pub. L. No. 109-364 (2006)..... 27
 Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296..... 5, 32, 36
 National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328 (2016) 34

Executive Orders

Additional Measures to Address the Crime Emergency in the District of Columbia,
 Exec. Order No. 14,339, 90 Fed. Reg. 42121 (Aug. 25, 2025) 16
 Declaring a Crime Emergency in the District of Columbia,
 Exec. Order No. 14,333, 90 Fed. Reg. 39301 (Aug. 11, 2025) 11
 Supervision and Control of the National Guard of the District of Columbia,
 Exec. Order No. 11,485, 34 Fed. Reg. 15411 (Oct. 3, 1969) 7, 14

Other Authorities

*Authority to Use Troops to Prevent Interference With Federal Employees by Mayday
 Demonstrations and Consequent Impairment of Government Functions,*
 1 Supp. Op. O.L.C. 343 (1971) 5, 32, 36
 Dep’t of Defense, Instruction No. 3025.21, Defense Support of Civilian Law
 Enforcement Agencies (2019) 33, 35, 37
 H.R. Rep. No. 50-809 (1888)..... 22
*Mil. Support for Customs & Border Prot. Along the S. Border Under the Posse
 Comitatus Act,*
 2021 WL 298369 (O.L.C. Jan. 19, 2021) 35, 37, 38
 Staff of H. Comm. on the District of Columbia, 93d Cong., Home Rule for the District of
 Columbia 1973-1974: Background and Legislative History of H.R. 9056, H.R. 9682, and
 Related Bills (Comm. Print 1974)..... 19

Posse Comitatus Act of Detail of Defense Department Civilian Employee to the National Infrastructure Protection Center,
22 Op. O.L.C. 103 (1998)..... 35

Use of the National Guard to Support Drug Interdiction Efforts in the District of Columbia,
13 Op. O.L.C. 91 (1989)..... 36
